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TUSCANIA 
             

Ackerson, Frank James 
1890 KS – 1961 MS 

 

 
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-
WBS3?mode=g&cc=2968245&personaUrl=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCD-
TXNM 
 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-WBS3?mode=g&cc=2968245&personaUrl=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCD-TXNM
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-WBS3?mode=g&cc=2968245&personaUrl=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCD-TXNM
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-WBS3?mode=g&cc=2968245&personaUrl=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCD-TXNM
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/12740315:60901?tid=&pid=&queryId=28bc233be1bc0149ee24144e13c249b
b&_phsrc=cPx679&_phstart=successSource 

 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/2207432:2590 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/12740315:60901?tid=&pid=&queryId=28bc233be1bc0149ee24144e13c249bb&_phsrc=cPx679&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/12740315:60901?tid=&pid=&queryId=28bc233be1bc0149ee24144e13c249bb&_phsrc=cPx679&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/12740315:60901?tid=&pid=&queryId=28bc233be1bc0149ee24144e13c249bb&_phsrc=cPx679&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/2207432:2590
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“Jackson (MS) Clarion-Ledger” Friday 10 Feb 1951 p 14 

 
 

 
Life: 

 

 
“Linn County Republic” (Mound City KS) Friday 15 Mar 1901 p 5 
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“Blue Mound (KS) Sun” Friday 10 Jul 1908 p 8 

 

 
“Mound Valley (KS) Herald” Friday 17 Jul 1908 p 2 

 

 
Is this him? “Mound Valley (KS) Herald” Friday 5 Nov 1909 p 2 

 

 
“Blue Mound (KS) Sun” Friday 17 Jun 1910 p 5 

 

 
“Blue Mound (KS) Sun” Friday 22 Jul 1910 p 5 
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“Sapulpa (OK) Herald” Tuesday 11 Dec 1917 p 1 
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“Daily Ardmoreite” (Ardmore OK) Saturday 9 Feb 1918 p 1 
 

 
“Enid (OK) Daily Eagle” Monday 11 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Blue Mound (KS) Sun” Friday 12 Apr 1918 p 2 
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“Greenwood (MS) Commonwealth” Wednesday 20 May 1936 p 1 
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May Ackerson Royse’s surname is misspelled as Royce – and Frank Ackerson’s surname is 

misspelled as Anderson – “Lindsay (CA) Gazette” Friday 22 Jan 1937 p 6 
 
 

 
Mother: 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/13149062/person/13880951167/facts 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/13149062/person/13880951167/facts
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“La Cygne (KS) Journal” Friday 8 Jan 1897 p 1 
 

 
“Linn County Republic” (Mound City KS) Friday 4 Jun 1897 p 1 
 

 
“Mound City (KS) Republic” Thursday 17 Jun 1897 p 8 
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Mother Helen Aldridge Ackerson visited daughters Lettie & Irene – in Mildred KS news: 

“Kincaid (KS) Dispatch” Friday 28 Aug 1908 p 5 
 

 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/964017596:61379?tid=7878630&pid=24116481238&queryId=8f8a7965cc8d
d5178be03c52ced704df&_phsrc=cPx646&_phstart=successSource 
 

Siblings: 
 

 
Sister Lettie Ackerson Royse (1880-1957) – “Linn County Republic” (Mound City KS) Friday 

24 Jun 1898 p 5 
 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/964017596:61379?tid=7878630&pid=24116481238&queryId=8f8a7965cc8dd5178be03c52ced704df&_phsrc=cPx646&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/964017596:61379?tid=7878630&pid=24116481238&queryId=8f8a7965cc8dd5178be03c52ced704df&_phsrc=cPx646&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/964017596:61379?tid=7878630&pid=24116481238&queryId=8f8a7965cc8dd5178be03c52ced704df&_phsrc=cPx646&_phstart=successSource
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CA Death Index - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/6356337:5180?tid=&pid=&queryId=f1fd7ba00cbe49e80ab35c07857b5207&
_phsrc=cPx656&_phstart=successSource 

 

 
Marriage of Harry Royse & Lettie Ackerson - “Linn County Republic” (Mound City KS) Friday 

5 Apr 1901 p 5 
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“Kincaid (KS) Dispatch” Friday 12 Apr 1901 p 1 

 

 
“Kincaid (KS) Dispatch” Friday 28 Apr 1905 p 1 
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Harry & Lettie Royse’s daughter Thelma, her new husband Ralph Howard & Lettie’s sister 

May Ackerson Kober – “Reedley (CA) Exponent” Friday 28 Mar 1930 p 5 
 
 
 

 
CA Death Index of sister May Rebecca Ackerson Kober (1883-1967) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/3994016:5180?ssrc=pt&tid=13149062&pid=13880946783 

 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/3994016:5180?ssrc=pt&tid=13149062&pid=13880946783
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/3994016:5180?ssrc=pt&tid=13149062&pid=13880946783
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/33954420:3693 

 

 
“Fresno (CA) Bee” Thursday 20 Apr 1967 p 42 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/33954420:3693
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Marriage of sister Irene Ackerson (1888?-1930) -  to Neal Dennehy – the 1st time – “Erie (KS) 

Record” Friday 20 Aug 1909 p 1 
 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/963241715:61379 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/963241715:61379
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“Henryetta (OK) Daily Free-Lance” Sunday 11 May 1925 p 4 

 
 

 
Divorced Mar 1928 – remarried Nov 1928 – again she filed for divorce in Jan 1929 - living 

together in 1930 – “Tulsa (OK) Tribune” Friday 16 Mar 1928 p 27 
 

 
“Tulsa (OK) World” Saturday 17 Mar 1928 p 6 

 

 
“Tulsa (OK) World” Tuesday 8 Jan 1929 p 17 
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“Tulsa (OK) Daily Legal News” Monday 29 Dec 1930 p 5 

 

 
“Blue Mound (KS) Sun” Friday 29 Nov 1901 p 3 
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“Salina (KS) Daily Union” Monday 30 Nov 1908 p 1 
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“Salina (KS) Evening Journal” Tuesday 1 Dec 1908 p 2 
 

 
“Parsons (KS) Daily Sun” Friday 6 May 1927 p 14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
[article continues] 

“Tulsa (OK) Daily Legal News” left: Thursday 24 Mar 1932 p 7 and right: Monday 5 Jan 1931 
p 5 
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Abbreviations: 
b = born 
d = died 

F: = Find A Grave (www.findagrave.org) 
NOK = next-of-kin 

 
Name: Frank James Ackerson 
Name variations:  
Military: 
On Tuscania:  Camp Travis Det. 1, 165th Depot Brigade - private 
Serial number: 251,346 
Entered service from: Ochelata, Washington OK 
Sailed on “Tuscania” as:  Frank J. Ackerson 
Next-of-kin on “Tuscania”: mother Helen Rupert, Ochelata OK 
Returned from war on: as Frank J. Ackerson - name crossed off "Celtic" Jan 1919 with 
handwritten note: transferred to base hospital, NOK mother Mrs. Helen Ackerson, 
Ochelata OK - as Frank Ackerson - returned on "Great Northern" May 1919, NOK sister 
Irene Denecheyn, 23 S. Nogales St., Tulsa OK (PFC, Cas. Eng.) [sister is Irene Ackerson 
Dennehy] 
World War I draft registration (1917): as Frank Ackerson - b. 12 Mar 1890 Blue Mound KS; 
res: Pulliman Rooms, Drumright, Creek OK. Single. Employed by Oklahoma Pipe Line Co., 
Drumright OK. Tall & slender. 
World War II draft registration (1942): 
 
Veterans Administration Military Index: 
Enlisted 8 Dec 1917 
Discharged 13 Jun 1919 
Address: Tulsa OK 
Rank/unit: private 1st class, Co. B, 1st Gas Reg 
 
Birth & death: 
Born: 12 Mar 1890 Blue Mound, Linn KS 
Died: 8 Feb 1961 Vicksburg, Warren MS 
Find A Grave record: 6007859, presence on Tuscania noted in flower  
Burial location: Vicksburg, Warren MS 
Cemetery: Vicksburg National 
Tombstone: veteran tombstone - PFC Co B, 1 Gas Regt CWS WWI 
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Father: Henry Hiram (H.H.) Ackerson, ca. 1852 or 1854 Fulton Co. IL – alive as of 16 Aug 
1913. Ancestry.com records indicate a death in 1898 in Linn Co. KS but newspaper 
accounts list him, usually in legal trouble, after that date.  
Son of Garrett Ackerson (1818-1898, F: 26135311) & Letitia Friedley (1825-1892, F: 
26135313). 
Nickname: Limpy Joe. 
“Allen County Courant” (Iola KS) 17 Nov 1887 p 3 – Osage KS gets mail twice a week. H.H. 
Ackerson is carrying the mail from Kincaid to Bayard. 
“Blue Mound Sun” 16 May 1889 p 2 – H.H. Ackerson livery stable recently moved to west 
end of Main St. 
“Blue Mound Sun” 30 May 1889 p 3 – H.H. Ackerson & family visited friends near Bayard, 
Allen Co. KS. 
“Blue Mound Sun” 4 Jul 1889 p 3 – advertisement – E. Ackerson & H.H. Ackerson 
proprietors of Livery & Feed Stable in Blue Mound KS, barn is on the north side of Main St., 
opposite the Central Hotel 
“Blue Mound Sun” 13 Feb 1890 p 3 – built 15-by-60-foot buggy shed on west side of his 
livery barn 

 
“Blue Mound (KS) Sun” Friday 28 Apr 1893 p 2 
 
In Feb 1893 sold lots in Blue Mound KS for $725. 
“Blue Mound Sun” 17 Feb 1893 p 3 – Henry Ackerson traded his West End Livery Stable to 
M.V. Dalton & W.J. Fossil. 
“Salina (KS) National Field” 9 Dec 1898 p 1 – H.H. Ackerson & 2 others arraigned in Justice 
Tuttle’s court 5 Dec 1898 for robbing Andrew Lawson of Marquette of $60, his watch, 
overcoat & over property. He was released on $500 bond while other 2 jailed. 
Juror in grand jury Dec 1899 Salina KS 
In Aug 1900 paid by Salina city treasurer $4.25. Also paid Mar 1901 & Aug 1903. 
Oct 1900 rented a hack (ostensibly as part of livery business) 
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“Salina (KS) Daily Republican-Journal” Thursday 13 Dec 1900 p 7 
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“Salina (KS) Semi-Weekly Journal” Friday 21 Dec 1900 p 5 
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“Salina (KS) Daily Republican-Journal” Thursday 14 Mar 1901 p 1 

 
 
 
 

“Salina Semi-Weekly Journal” 15 Mar 1901 p 1 – hack driver Henry Ackerson, better known 
as “Limpy Joe,” drove farmer Leon Werry around to see the sights. Werry ended up in 

Ackerson’s rooms in the old hotel building north of the Union Pacific depot at 4 a.m., where 
Louis Turner & a man named Hawkins gave him whisky & robbed him. 

“Holton (KS) Recorder” 18 Sep 1902 p 1 – took the jury 15 minutes to find Ackerson 
innocent of malicious destruction of property. 

Residence at 637 S. 2nd Street in Dec. 1907 when truck stolen in Salina KS 
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“Salina (KS) Evening Journal” Tuesday 18 Aug 1913 p 1 – “Old Man, Convicted of Selling 
Booze, Allowed Freedom” – H.H. Ackerson, 1 of the men convicted in police court 16 Aug 
for bootlegging was sentenced to 30 days in county jail but paroled. An old man, almost 

helpless & past the age when he can support himself, for some time partially supported by 
county, question was whether support would be cheaper in or out of jail. “Salina Semi-
Weekly Journal” 19 Aug 1913 – convicted in police court of bootlegging, fined $100 & 30 

days in jail. 
Find A Grave: 
 
Mother: Helen (Ellen/Ella) Aldridge Ackerson Rupert (?), Jul 1860 IN – alive as of Aug 1908 
when she visits her daughters. 
Ellen Ackerson sues for divorce in 1897 from H.H. Ackerson (“La Cygne [KS] Journal” 8 Jan 
1897 p 1). “La Cygne Journal” 25 Jun 1897 p 4 reports Ella Ackerson v. H.H. Ackerson 
divorce granted plaintiff with custody of children. 
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Helen Ackerson married 20 Sep 1910 to George E. Rupert in Washington Co. OK. Listed as 
“Miss” Helen Ackerson, age 48, of Bartlesville, Washington Co. OK. George, age 49, 
resident of Dewey, Washington Co. OK 
Find A Grave: 
Parents’ marriage: 20 Sep 1877 Fulton Co. IL. Divorced Jun 1897 in Linn Co. KS with Helen 
awarded custody of the children & their homestead. 
 
Spouse: lists himself as divorced in the 1950 census 
Spouse Find A Grave: 
Marriage: 
 
Children: 
 
Siblings: 

• Lettie Ackerson Royse, 9 Jan 1880 MO – 21 Mar 1957 Tulare Co. CA. Listed as 
Lauticia Ackerson in 1880 census, which gives a birthdate of Jan 1881. May have 
been named Letitia for her paternal grandmother. “Kincaid (KS) Dispatch” 12 Apr 
1901 p. 1 – Miss Lettie Ackerson of Blue Mound, oldest daughter of Mrs. Ella 
Ackerson, married 3 Apr 1901 to Henry Royse of Kincaid KS, at the St. James Hotel in 
Garnett KS. She was raised in Blue Mound KS. Also “Linn County Republic” 5 Apr 
1901 p 5 – couple returned to Blue Mound evening of 3 Apr wedding for sumptuous 
wedding supper at the home of the bride’s mother. When Harry’s father Henry 
Royse d. in Kincaid KS in Nov 1918, Harry was a resident of CA. “Letta Royse” had a 
baby girl, Thelma, by Sep 1903. Their name is frequently spelled ROYCE in 
newspaper accounts. – In the 1920 census for Strathmore, Tulare CA, Harry Royse, 
40 MD, a farmer, orange groves, lived with wife Lettie (38 MO) & daughter Thelma F. 
(17 KS0. Harry was born 4 Oct 1879, according to his WWI draft registration. 

• May Rebecca Ackerson Kober, 19 Jun 1883 KS [listed as Jun 1885 KS in the 1900 
census) [in Bayard, Allen KS according to her obituary]– 10 Apr 1967 Tulare Co. CA. 
Married Henry Bascom Kober (1876 KS-1950 CA) on 17 Feb 1903 Mound City, Linn 
KS. She was age 19, he age 26, both of Blue Mound KS. – Henry was the son of Fred 
William Kober & Susan M. Banks. In 1920, 1930 & 1940 censuses, residents of 
Strathmore, Tulare Co. CA. “Blue Mound Sun” 20 Feb 1903 p 4 – Henry Kober, 
youngest son of Mrs. S.M. Penderson, married May Ackerson, 2nd daughter of Mrs. 
Ella Ackerson of Blue Mound, in Mound City KS on 18 Feb 1903. Henry’s obituary 
“Visalia (CA) Times-Delta” 4 Dec 1950 p 7 – Henry B. Kober, retired Strathmore 
construction man, died last week. Buried in Olive Cemetery, Lindsay CA. Lived in 
Visalia since retirement. Survived by widow Mrs. May Kober & 2 sons. May’s obituary 
“Fresno Bee” 20 Apr 1967 p 42 – funeral 22 Apr for Mrs. May Kober, age 83, d. 19 Apr 
1967, burial in Lindsay cemetery. Born Bayard KS, lived in Visalia 53 years, survived 
by 2 sons. Buried in Lindsay-Strathmore Cemetery, Lindsay, Tulare CA but not on 
Find A Grave as of 23 Sep 2023. 

• Irene Ackerson Dennehy, May 1888 KS (1900 census) –     Was twice married to Neal 
Dennehy, whose real name was Cornelius Patrick Dennehy (1883 KS – 1945 OK, 
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buried in West Lawn Cemetery, Henryetta, Okmulgee OK, F: 135598315). Neal was 
the son of John Dennehy & Katherine Riordan. - First marriage: “Erie (KS) Record” 20 
Aug 1909 p 1 – marriage license, Neal Dennehy, St. Paul KS, age 26 & Irene 
Ackerson, age 20, Salina KS. first marriage record: Neal Dennehy married Irene 
Ackerson on 7 Aug 1909 Parsons, Labette KS, he b. 1883. - Neal’s WWI draft: b. 29 
Oct 1883, resident 30 N. Noagles [sic/Nogales], Tulsa OK, age 34, bricklayer for 
Pratt Engineering Co., Perou AR, NOK Mrs. Irene Dennehy, 30 N. Noagles [sic], Tulsa 
OK – In the 1910 census for McAlester, Pittsburg OK, Neill Dennehy (26 KS, married 
zero years, in 1st marriage, a bricklayer, building) lived with wife Irene (21 KS, gave 
birth to zero children) in the household of his parents John & Katherine Dennehy & 
Neil’s siblings. -  In 1930 census For Tulsa, Tulsa OK: residing at 205 Utica St. S. – 
Neal F. Dennehy, 47 KS, parents b. Ireland, brick mason/building, wife Irene, 40 KS, 
parents b. IL – Neal & Irene were divorced Mar 1928. They remarried in Nov 1928. 
She filed for divorce again in Jan 1929. They resided together in the 1930 census & 
he administered her estate when she died that year. -  Second marriage record: 
Neal Dennehy, age 44, b. OK (accurate?), resident Tulsa OK, married Mrs. Irene 
Dennehy, age 39, b. OK [accurate?], resident Tulsa OK in Guthrie, Logan OK on 13 
Nov 1928. – Her 1909 injury made newspapers across Kansas: “Erie (KS) Sentinel” 
23 Apr 1909 p 7 – her injury: “Salina Semi-Weekly Journal” 4 Dec 1908 p 10 – Irene 
Ackerson, employee of Crown Laundry, while working the hot mangle on 1 Dec 1908 
got her hand caught in the rollers. Her hand was crushed to the middle & badly 
burned inside. She was putting a garment between the rollers when the machinery 
caught her finger. It drew her hand in nearly to the wrist. The burned flesh contracts 
the muscles, drawing the hand shut. “Salina Daily Union” 30 Nov 1908 p1 – Irene 
Ackerson of the Crown Steam Laundry had her right hand crushed in the mangle. 
Three fingers were caught, splitting the skin. The tip of one finger was removed. Her 
hand is badly burned; danger is that the tendons will be loosened leaving her with a 
permanent injury & deformed hand. – Irene is listed in the 1930 Tulsa OK census, 
which was conducted 2 Apr 1930. By 29 Dec 1930, she is listed as deceased in the 
Tulsa legal newspaper & Neal is handling her estate.  

 
Notes: 
Series of articles in KS newspapers noting visits of the family. 
“Blue Mound Sun” 6 Mar 1903 p 4 – Mrs. Ella Ackerson & son Frank were guests of her 
daughter Mrs. Harry Royse & family at Kincaid KS last Saturday. 
“Blue Mound Sun” 24 Apr 1903 p 5 – Mrs. Henry Kober went to Kincaid Sunday afternoon, 
visiting until Monday morning with her sister, Mrs. Harry Royse, and her husband. 
“Blue Mound Sun” 17 Jun 1904 p 8 – Mrs. Ella Ackerson & son Frank visited Mr. & Mrs. Harry 
Royse in Kincaid Monday & Tuesday, while Mrs. Letta Royce [sic] of Kincaid visited her 
mother Mrs. Ella Ackerson. 
 
Wartime: 
 
Post-war: 
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Helen Rupert left KS May 1918 for an extended stay in Strathmore CA 
 
 “Jackson (MS) Clarion-Ledger” 21 May 1936 p 1 – 3 occupants of 2nd-floor rooms in the 
Lake Building on Main St. escaped a fire which destroyed the downtown business block & 
injured 2 firemen by crawling from the smoke-filled room through windows & climbing to 
the roofs of adjoining buildings where the 3 were rescued by firemen. One was Frank J. 
Ackerson, age 46. “Greenwood (MS) Commonwealth” 20 May 1936 p. 1 – adds they were 
awoken by smoke and “escaped in scanty attire.”  
 
Obituary: 
"Jackson [MS] Clarion-Ledger" 9 Feb 1961 p10 and 10 Feb 1961 p 14 – notice of burial by 
Baldwin Funeral Home (Jackson MS) in Vicksburg National Cemetery, services 2 p.m. 10 
Feb 1916 
 
Social Security Number: 548-16-3434 
 
Censuses: 
 
1880 Chilhowee, Johnson MO (conducted Jun 1880) 
Henry H. Ackerson, 27 IL, farming, parents b. KY 
Ellen Ackerson, 20 IN, keeping house 
Lauticia Ackerson, 5 months MO, b. Jan, her father b. IL, her mother b. IN 
 
1885 KS state census – Osage, Allen KS 
H.H. Ackerson, 35, farmer 
Ellen, 24 
Letter, 5 
E.B., 3 
 
1895 KS state census – Linn, Washington Co. KS 
H.H. Ackerson, 41 IL, moved from MO, mail carrier 
Ellen, 35 IN 
Lettie L. 16 MO 
May B. 12 KS 
Irene 7 KS 
Frankus 2 KS 
 
1900 Blue Mound Township, Blue Mound, Linn KS – Ella’s husband was still alive; they had 
divorced in 1897 
Ella Ackerson, 39 IN, Jul 1860, parents b. KY, widowed, gave birth to 5 children, 4 are living, 
no occupation listed [head of household] 
Lettie, 19 MO, Jan 1881 
May R., 15 KS, Jun 1885 
Irene, 12 KS, May 1888 
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Frank, 7 KS, Mar 1893 
For the children: father b. IL, their mother b. IN 
 
1905 KS state census – Blue Mound, Linn KS 
Ellie Ackerson, 44 
Irene, 16 
Frank, 12 
 
1910 Bartlesville, Washington OK (conducted 3 May 1910) – 308 S. Cheyenne Ave. 
Henry B. Kobes [i.e. Kober], 32 KS, father b. Germany, mother b. AR, in 1st marriage, 
married 7 years, carpenter, house 
May Kober, 25 KS, father b. IL, mother b. IN, gave birth to 2 children, 2 are living [wife]  
With their 2 sons Loraine, 6 KS, & Eugene, 3 months OK 
Henry’s mother-in-law Ella Ackerson, 48 IN, parents b. IN, widow, cook, cafe 
Henry’s brother-in-law Frank Ackerson, 17 KS, father b. IL, mother b. IN, single, newsboy, 
daily papers 
 
1920 cannot locate 
 
1930 cannot locate 
 
1940 cannot locate 
 
1950 Greenville, Washington Co. MS – 120 S. Walnut, Apt. B 
Frank J. Ackerson, 60 KS, divorced, no occupation, lodger with: 
William L. & Lula M. Goodwin 
 
 


